Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer (“Offer Proceeds”) and all such proceeds (net of any

Offer related expenses to be borne by the Selling Shareholders) will go to the Selling Shareholders, in proportion

to the Offered Shares sold by the respective Selling Shareholder as part of the Offer. For details of the Selling

Shareholders and the number of Equity Shares offered by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer see “The Offer”

and “Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures” on pages 80 and 393.

Names of the Promoters

Our Promoters are Dr. Somnath Chatterjee, Ritu Mittal and Satish Kumar Verma. For further details, see “Our

Promoters and Promoter Group” on page 286.

Aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Selling

Shareholders

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group as a percentage

of the pre-Offer paid-up share capital of the Company is set out below:

Sr.

no.

Name of shareholders Pre- Offer   Post- Offer

No. of Equity

Shares of face

value ₹ 2 each

Percentage of

pre- Offer

capital (%)

No. of

Equity

Shares of

face value

₹ 2 each

Percentage of

post- Offer

capital (%)

Promoters

1.  Dr. Somnath Chatterjee 4,731,836 9.09 2,599,688 4.99

2.  Ritu Mittal  10,408,455 19.99 8,276,307 15.89

3.  Satish Kumar Verma*  7,776,119 14.93 5,643,971 10.84

Sub-Total  22,916,410 44.02 16,519,966 31.72

Promoter Group

4.  Tinni Investments Limited 2,407,000 4.62 2,407,000 4.62

5.  Dneema Overseas Private Limited 16,69,562 3.21 16,69,562 3.21

6.  Sarla Kejriwal (nominee and legal heir

of late Kishan Kumar Kejriwal)*

4,809,062 9.23 4,809,062 9.23

Sub-Total 8,885,624 17.06 8,885,624 17.06

 Total 31,802,034  61.07 25,405,590 48.78
*  The process in relation to the transmission of all Equity Shares held by late Kishan Kumar Kejriwal to his successor, Sarla Kejriwal, is

23

pending and subject to completion of probate.
  Our Company has converted 162,859 outstanding CCPS into 8,955,761 Equity Shares on November 13, 2024. The conversion of such CCPS

into Equity Shares was on a ratio of one CCPS into 54.99 Equity Shares of face value ₹ 2 each.
* Shares are jointly held with Suman Verma

Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the Selling Shareholders as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up share

capital of the Company is set out below:

Sr.

No.

Name of

Selling

Shareholder

Category of

Shareholder

Number

of Equity

Shares

offered in

the Offer

% of

Equity

Shares

being

offered

Pre-Offer*  Post-Offer*

No. of

Equity

Shares of

face value

of ₹ 2

each

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

(%)

No. of

Equity

Shares of

face value

₹ 2 each

Percentage

of post-

Offer

capital

(%)

1.  Ritu Mittal Promoter

Selling

Shareholder

2,132,148

4.09% 10,408,455 19.99 8,276,307 15.89

2.  Satish

Kumar

Verma^  ̂

Promoter

Selling

Shareholder

2,132,148

4.09% 7,776,119 14.93 5,643,971 10.84

3.  OrbiMed

Asia II

Mauritius

Limited ^

Investor

Selling

Shareholder

10,660,737

20.47% 17,367,448 33.35 6,706,711 12.88

4.  Dr. Somnath

Chatterjee

Promoter

Selling

Shareholder

2,132,148

4.09% 4,731,836 9.09 2,599,688 4.99

5.  Santosh

Kumar

Kejriwal

Individual

Selling

Shareholder

1,332,593

2.56% 13,48,339 2.59 15,746 0.03

6.  Munna Lal

Kejriwal

Individual

Selling

Shareholder

799,556

1.54% 11,06,062 2.12 306,506 0.59

 Total  19,189,330 36.84% 42,738,259 82.07 23,548,929 45.22
*  Our Company has converted 162,859 outstanding CCPS into 8,955,761 Equity Shares on November 13, 2024. The conversion of such CCPS

into Equity Shares was on a ratio of one CCPS into 54.99 Equity Shares of face value ₹ 2 each.

  Surviving entity pursuant to amalgamation of OrbiMed Asia II Mauritius FDI Investments Limited, the erstwhile shareholder, into OrbiMed
Asia II Mauritius Limited on November 11, 2022

^Pursuant to the Offer, the post-Offer shareholding of OrbiMed Asia II Mauritius Limited will fall below 25% on a fully diluted basis.

^  ̂Shares are jointly held with Suman Verma

[…]

44

S.

No.

Selling Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of

face value ₹ 2 each, proposed to

be offered in the Offer for Sale

Date of corporate

authorization

Date of consent

letter

1.  Dr. Somnath Chatterjee 2,132,148 NA July 23, 2024

2.  Ritu Mittal 2,132,148 NA July 23, 2024

3.  Satish Kumar Verma^ 2,132,148 NA July 23, 2024

4.  OrbiMed Asia II

Mauritius Limited*

10,660,737 July 5, 2024 July 23, 2024

5.  Munna Lal Kejriwal 799,556 NA July 23, 2024

6.  Santosh Kumar

Kejriwal

1,332,593 NA July 23, 2024

*Surviving entity pursuant to amalgamation of OrbiMed Asia II Mauritius FDI Investments Limited, the erstwhile shareholder, into OrbiMed
Asia II Mauritius Limited on November 11, 2022.

^Shares are jointly held with Suman Verma

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the Selling Shareholders as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up share

capital of the Company is set out below:
Sr.

No.

Name of Selling Shareholder Pre-Offer  Post-Offer

No. of Equity

Shares of face

value of ₹ 2 each

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital (%)

No. of

Equity

Shares of

face value ₹

2 each

Percentage of

post- Offer

capital (%)

1.  Ritu Mittal 10,408,455 19.99 8,276,307 15.89

2.  Satish Kumar Verma^^ 7,776,119 14.93 5,643,971 10.84

3.  OrbiMed Asia II Mauritius Limited* 17,367,448 33.35̂  6,706,711 12.88

4.  Dr. Somnath Chatterjee 4,731,836 9.09 2,599,688 4.99

5.  Santosh Kumar Kejriwal 13,48,339 2.59 15,746 0.03

6.  Munna Lal Kejriwal 11,06,062 2.12 306,506 0.59

 Total 42,738,259 82.07 23,548,929 45.22
*Surviving entity pursuant to amalgamation of OrbiMed Asia II Mauritius FDI Investments Limited, the erstwhile shareholder, into OrbiMed
Asia II Mauritius Limited on November 11, 2022.

^Pursuant to the Offer, the post-Offer shareholding will fall below 25% on a fully diluted basis.

^  ̂Shares are jointly held with Suman Verma

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters as on the date of this Prospectus is as set out

below:

Name of Promoters Number of Equity Shares of

face value ₹ 2 each held

Average cost of acquisition per

Equity Share (₹)*

Dr. Somnath Chatterjee 4,731,836 45.50

Ritu Mittal 10,408,455 49.76

Satish Kumar Verma^ 7,776,119 1.60
*As certified by Manian and Rao, Chartered Accountants pursuant to their certificate dated December 3, 2024.

[…]

^As on the date of this Prospectus, Kishan Kumar Kejriwal (in whose demat account the Equity Shares were then held) is deceased. The

process in relation to the transmission of all Equity Shares held by late Kishan Kumar Kejriwal to his successor, Sarla Kejriwal, is pending

and subject to completion of probate. Notwithstanding, the transmission formalities under process, the said shares being part of the pre
holding of the promoters group shall be locked in as per the provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations.

9. Details of shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, and Selling Shareholders in

our Company

(i) Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of the Promoter Group in our Company

As on the date of this Prospectus, our Promoters and Promoter Group hold 31,802,034 Equity Shares of ₹ 2 each,

which constitute 61.07 % of the issued, subscribed, and paid-up equity share capital of our Company, as set forth

in the table below:

Sr.

no.

Name of shareholders Pre- Offer *  Post- Offer *

No. of Equity

Shares of face

value ₹ 2 each

Percentage of

pre- Offer

capital (%)

No. of

Equity

Shares of

face value

₹ 2 each

Percentage of

post- Offer

capital (%)

Promoters

1.  Dr. Somnath Chatterjee 4,731,836 9.09 2,599,688 4.99

110

Sr.

no.

Name of shareholders Pre- Offer *  Post- Offer *

No. of Equity

Shares of face

value ₹ 2 each

Percentage of

pre- Offer

capital (%)

No. of

Equity

Shares of

face value

₹ 2 each

Percentage of

post- Offer

capital (%)

2.  Ritu Mittal  10,408,455 19.99 8,276,307 15.89

3.  Satish Kumar Verma  7,776,119 14.93 5,643,971 10.84

Promoter Group

4.  Tinni Investments Limited 2,407,000 4.62 2,407,000 4.62

5.  Dneema Overseas Private Limited 16,69,562 3.21 16,69,562 3.21

6.  Sarla Kejriwal (nominee and legal heir

of late Kishan Kumar Kejriwal)*

4,809,062 9.23 4,809,062 9.23

 Total  31,802,034  61.07 25,405,590 48.78
*  The process in relation to the transmission of all Equity Shares held by late Kishan Kumar Kejriwal to his successor, Sarla Kejriwal, is

pending and subject to completion of probate.
  Shares are jointly held with Suman Verma

The entire shareholding of our Promoters and the Promoter Group is in dematerialised form as of the date of this

Prospectus.

(ii)  Build-up of Promoters’, members of Promoter Group, and Selling Shareholders’ shareholding in

our Company (to the extent applicable)

Set forth below is the build-up of our Promoter’s, members of Promoter Group, and Selling Shareholders’ equity

[…]

services or otherwise, to any Bidder for making a Bid.

21. There will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential

allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from filing of the Red Herring

Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application

moneys have been refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys are unblocked in the ASBA

Accounts of ASBA Bidders on account of non-listing, under-subscription etc, as the case may be, other than

any issue of Equity Shares pursuant to exercise of options which may be granted under the ESOP Scheme.

22. Details of the Shareholding of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management

Except as disclosed under “– Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group” and

as stated below, none of our Directors, KMPs and Senior Management hold any Equity Shares or Preference

Shares in our Company:

121

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer  Post-Offer

No. of Equity
Shares

Percentage of
pre-Offer capital

(%)^

No. of
Equity
Shares

Percentage of
post-Offer capital

Dr. Somnath Chatterjee  4,731,836 9.09 2,599,688 4.99
Ritu Mittal 10,408,455 19.99 8,276,307 15.89
Satish Kumar Verma* 7,776,119 14.93 5,643,971 10.84

*  Shares are jointly held with Suman Verma
^ Our Company has converted 162,859 outstanding CCPS into 8,955,761 Equity Shares on November 13, 2024. The conversion of such
�&�&�3�6���L�Q�W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���Z�D�V���R�Q���D���U�D�W�L�R���R�I���R�Q�H���&�&�3�6���L�Q�W�R���������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ�����H�D�F�K.

23. Our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group did not submit Bids, or otherwise participate in this

Offer.

24. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.

25. As on the date of this Prospectus, the BRLMs and their associates (determined as per the definition of